The suggested title used by IAS 1 has changed to “statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income”. The amended standard resulted in changed presentation of
consolidatedfinancial statements, but did not have any impact on measurement of transactions and
balances.

Amended IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” (issued in June 2011, effective for periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2013) makes significant changes to the recognition and measurement of defined
benefit pension expense and termination benefits, and to the disclosures for all employee benefits.
The standard requires recognition of all changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) when they
occur, as follows: (i) service cost and net interest in profit or loss; and (ii) remeasurements in other
comprehensive income. The Group reports accumulated amount of these remeasurements in retained
earnings in equity.

Retrospective application of the standard had the following impact on the consolidated financial
statements:

The effect was as follows on amounts in consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December
2012:

As originally
presented

Effect of adopting
revised IAS 19

As adjusted at
31 December

2012
ASSETS
Deferred income tax assets 535 692 641 536 333
Total non-current assets 130 646 657 641 130 647 298
TOTAL ASSETS 147 935 886 641 147 936 527
Equity

Effect of remeasurements

of post-employment benefits
obligations

- 11 989 11 989

Retained earnings
28 699 167 22 576 28 721 743

Equity attributable to the
Company’s owners

82 860 299 34 565 82 894 864

Non-controlling interest
7 909 081 (10 043) 7 899 038

TOTAL EQUITY 90 769 380 24 522 90 793 902
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 10 094 780 6 774 10 101 554
Post-employment benefits
obligations 914 600 (30 655) 883 945

Total non-current liabilities 37 243 616 (23 881) 37 219 735
TOTAL LIABILITIES 57 166 506 (23 881) 57 142 625

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 147 935 886 641 147 936 527

JSC TERRITORIAL GENERATING COMPANY №1 AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2013
(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

22

Note 5.  Adoption of New or Revised Standards and Interpretations (continued)

The effect was as follows on amounts in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012:

 As originally
presented

Effect of adopting
revised IAS 19

As adjusted for
the year 2012

Operating expenses  (54 691 449) 23 272 (54 668 177)

Total operating expenses*
(52 625 176) 339 299 (52 285 877)

Operating profit 9 858 626 23 272 9 881 898
Finance costs (1 819 449) (7 336) (1 826 785)
Finance costs, net (1 740 748) (7 336) (1 748 084)
Profit before income tax 8 117 878 15 936 8 133 814
Income tax expense (1 875 988) (2 329) (1 878 317)
Profit for the year 6 241 890 13 607 6 255 497
Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of post-
employment benefits
obligations

- 16 330 16 330
Income tax on other
comprehensive income - (3 266) (3 266)

Total comprehensive income for
the year

6 241 890 26 671 6 268 561

Profit is attributable to:

Owners of the Company
5 960 980 24 188 5 985 168

Non–controlling interests
280 910 (10 581) 270 329

Profit for the year 6 241 890 13 607 6 255 497

Total comprehensive income is
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 5 960 980 36 177 5 997 157

Non–controlling interests 280 910 (9 506) 271 404

Total comprehensive income for
the year 6 241 890 26 671 6 268 561

*The amount includes reclassification of government grants (Note 3).

The changes in the consolidated financial statements adopted in 2013, impacted by a retrospective
restatement of IAS 19 (Revised), did not have significant impact on the Consolidated Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. In addition the changes resulted from the retrospective
application of IAS 19 (Revised) did not have significant impact on the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at 1 January 2012 and the Group, therefore, did not present the Consolidated